up rates, disease prevalence, health-seeking behavior and test

acceptance rates and syndromicmanagement sensitivity. Parameter

values were varied based on relevant values from the literature.

Refer to Table 5 for details on how variables were varied in the

sensitivity analysis.

We also performed a threshold analysis for GIFT sensitivity.

Lastly, four alternative decision trees in which the decision analysis

was modeled for each disease separately was constructed to test the

average disease probability and treatment costs assumptions made

in the base case decision tree.

Results

Base-case scenario

Screening with GIFT-SM was the most cost-effective strategy

in the base case scenario with an ICER of USD 11.08 per women

diagnosed and put on treatment. GIFT-Xpert-Microscopy, with an

Frontiers in PublicHealth 06 frontiersin.org

https://doi.org/10.3389/fpubh.2023.1048091
https://www.frontiersin.org/journals/public-health
https://www.frontiersin.org

Smith et al. 10.3389/fpubh.2023.1048091

TABLE 5 The impact of one-way sensitivity analyses on the cost-e�ectiveness results in 2019 USD.

Incremental cost-e�ectiveness (USD)

GIFT-SM GIFT-Xpert-Microscopy PCR-Microscopy Xpert-Microscopy

Base case 11.08 Dominated∗ 108.48 125.49

Cost parameters

GIFT test assay

+50% 11.60 Dominated∗ 108.48 125.49

−50% 10.56 Dominated∗ 108.48 125.49

GIFT sta� time

+50% 13.46 Dominated∗ 108.48 125.49

+30% 12.51 Dominated∗ 108.48 125.49

GeneXpert test assays

+50% 11.08 Dominated∗ 108.48 164.54

−50% 11.08 Dominated∗ Dominated∗ 86.43

Probabilities

GIFT sensitivity

100% 6.48 Dominated∗ Dominated∗ Dominated∗

50% 77.87 Dominated∗ 108.48 125.49

Disease probabilities

11% 10.97 Dominated∗ 108.41 125.43

29% 11.21 Dominated∗ 108.56 125.56

LTFU

11% 11.08 Dominated∗ 86.00 125.49

49% 11.08 Dominated∗ Dominated∗ 125.49

Syndromic management sensitivity

+50% 39.96 Dominated∗ Dominated∗ 219.46

−50% 6.50 Dominated∗ 65.31 87.90

Patient behavior

Symptomatic women seeking care

58.8%∗∗ 14.67 Dominated∗ 111.76 127.61

70% 13.69 Dominated∗ 110.87 127.03

Acceptance of screening test

18.9% 2.09 Dominated∗ 108.48 125.49

25% 2.77 Dominated∗ 108.48 125.49

50% 5.54 Dominated∗ 108.48 125.49

70% 7.75 Dominated∗ 108.48 125.49

∗Eliminated through absolute dominance.
∗∗Survey included both male and female school learners.

ICER of USD 92.99, was absolutely dominated (more costly but

less effective than the previous less costly alternative) and thus

eliminated from the decision problem. Extended dominance, on the

other hand, is when an alternative is ruled out because it is equally

effective, but more costly or vice versa (53). The remaining two

strategies were also potentially cost-effective, but with much higher

ICERs than GIFT-SM of USD 108.48 and USD 125.49, respectively.

The relationship between the incremental cost and effectiveness